Operating Instructions

23” Fireplace Insert and Remote
Please Read Entire User Manual Before Assembly
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Any use of this appliance other than that recommended by the manufacturer in this
owners manual may cause fire, burns, electric shock and/or other serious in juries or death.

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire,
electrical shock, and injury to persons including the following:

N o g bk w

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Read all instructions before installing or using the heater.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a swimming pool.

This appliance is hot when in use. To avoid burns, DO NOT let bare skin touch hot surfaces. Keep
combustible material, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains, at least 3 feet from
the front of the heater and keep them away from the side and rear.

Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near children or individuals with disabilities and
whenever the fireplace is left operating and unattended.

ALWAYS unplug this appliance when not in use.

.DO NOT operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the heater malfunctions. DO NOT operate

any heater if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Discard heater, or return to authorized service
facility for examination and/or repair.

DO NOT use outdoors.

This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor locations. NEVER place
heater where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.

DO NOT run cord under carpeting. DO NOT cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or similar covering. Do not
route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic areas and where it will not be tripped
over.

To disconnect this appliance, turn controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
ONLY connect to properly grounded outlets.

Do NOT insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as this may cause an
electric shock or fire, or damage the appliance.

To prevent a possible fire, DO NOT block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. DO NOT use on soft
surfaces, like a bed, where opening may become blocked.

Use this appliance only as described in the manual. Any other use is NOT recommended by the
manufacturer and may cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

This appliance has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. DO NOT use it in areas where gasoline, paint or
flammable vapors or liquids are used or stored. This fireplace should not be used as a drying rack for
clothing. Christmas stockings or decorations should not be hung in the area of it.

ALWAYS plug heaters directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. NEVER use with an extension cord or
re-locatable power tap (outlet/power strip).

This appliance, when installed, must be electrically grounded in accordance with local codes, with the current
CSA C22.1 Canadian Electrical Code or follow the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA NO.70.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: DO NOT place any objects on top of insert and top air intake vents as this will cause unit to
overheat and can cause a fire.

CAUTION: The heaters MUST NOT be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

CAUTION: There is a thermostat protective device provide inside of unit. If the inner temperature
overheats or abnormal heating occurs, the thermostat protective device will cut off power supply to
prevent damage or risk of fire.

CAUTION: Any repairs to this fireplace should be carried out by a qualified service person.

CAUTION: If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, an electric shock may result in
causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life.

CAUTION: Under no circumstances should this replace be modified. Parts having to be removed for
servicing must be replaced prior to operating this replace again.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B digital devices, pursuant to part
15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. The equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on. The user is encouraged to try and
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

* Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Modifications not approved by the party responsible for compliance could void user’s authority to operate the
equipment.
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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Electrical Connection

US-3Pin POLARIZED PLUG

This product is equipped with a 3-pin polarized plug as shown Fig ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Connect to properly grounded outlets only.This unit is for use on Voltage: 120 VAC, 60 Hz
120 volts only. For your safety, please always plug the unit into a Amps:  12.5 Amps

wall outletl receptacle.An extension cord or relocatable power tap Watts: 1500 Watts
(outlet/power strip)should never be used.

Do not share a socket with other appliances when using electric fireplaces,please use
a dedicated socket.

A

A 15 AMP circuit is required to operate this appliance.lf the breaker trips when the
appliance is running, you may need to move the appliance to another location or
unplug other appliances that are on the same circuit.

The fireplace control functions can be accessed in two ways:
- Using the control panel, located in the upper right-hand corner of the electric insert.
- Using the multifunctional remote control.

The main control panel is located at the top right corner on the front (Figure as below).

| Control Panel
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GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This heater is for use on 120 volts. The cord has a plug as shown as below. An adapter as shown at C is available for
connecting three-blade grounding-type plugs to two-slot receptacles. The green grounding lug extending from the
adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded outlet box. The adapter should not
be used if a three-slot grounded receptacle is available.

METAL SCREW

COVER OF GROUNDED
———OUTLET BOX—

SN

GROUNDING

PIN (A) (B)

ADAPTER

AN GROUNDING
MEANS

(<)

Caution/AVERTISSEMENT

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

Caution: Risk of fire, Do not operate unless install in an approved cabinet.

Caution: High temperature. Keep electric cords, drapery, and other furnishings at least 3 feet(0.9m) from front of the
heater and away fromo the side and rear.

Warning: Risk of fire-Keep combustible material away from front of heater.
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INSTALLATION INFORMATION

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Part Description Quantity
Vv Remote Control 1
W Fireplace Insert 1
A Top Side Trim 1
B Left Side Trim 1
C Right Side Trim 1
AA TM4x6 9+1 extra
BB TA4x12cross self-tapping screws 8+1 extra
TOOLS REQUIRED =
Phillips screwdriver (not provided) @

ACAUTION: This insert has front panel made of GLASS! ALWAYS use extreme caution when
handling glass.Failure to do so could result in personal injury or property damage.

Attaching the metal trims
® Align and attach two side trims(B+C) to both sides of the fireplace insert(W) respectively with the
right angle side facing the front of the unit, using three screws(AA) per trim.
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INSTALLATION INFORMATION

Installing the fireplace insert

Carefully set the fireplace insert (W into the back of the mantel and center it in the opening. Use care
not to scratch the wood.Check the alignment, and then attach the fireplace insert (W) to the mantel by
inserting the screws (BB) through the drilled holes on the trims ( A/B/C) and securely screw into place
using a Phillips screwdriver.

@NOTE:DO NOT attempt to install the insert from the front of the mantel - it will not fit.

A/B/C
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION

@2 O Y & ¥

Display Screen Power Flame Heater Timer

@ Power Function

4 Pressing the power button will turn ON or OFF the unit.

4 When power OFF, unit will be stopped, if heater is working before power OFF the unit, fan will have 20 seconds
delay to ensure heat will not be trapped inside the unit.

¢ Heater Lock
Activate Heater Lock

When the unit is ON, hold the POWER button for 10 seconds to activate the Heater Lock function. E3 will
be displayed and a beep sounds 3 times to indicate the Heater Lock function has activated, only heater
function key is locked. When pressing Heater button, E3 will be displayed that indicate the Heater Lock
function activate.

Inactivate Heater Lock
To inactivate the Heater Lock function, hold the POWER button for 10 seconds.

Note: Heater lock function is only available if using the control panel.

Note:This unit has a memory function that allows you to turn off the MAIN POWER and retains all the other
function settings (excluding the TIMER function).

&O) Flame Color Function

4 The flame Color Button should be used to set the flame color: C1,C2,C3,C4,C5,C6,C7.

Setting Color
C1 Automatic color change (C2-C7 fades in and out per 10 seconds)
C2 Yellow+Orange+Blue
C3 Yellow+Orange
C4 Orange+Blue
Cc5 Yellow
C6 Blue
Cc7 Orange

4 Default function: Hold down Flame color button for 10 seconds, blink "00" for 5 times and beep for 3 times, the
machine will automatically shut down. Restart the machinne, the default settings will be restored.
(Default function is only available if using the control panel.)
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION

@Flame speed Function(Remote Control Only)

4 Press the FLAME SPEED ICON to display the current flame speed setting.
4 Press the FLAME SPEED ICON again to scroll down through the flame speed settings: 1,2,3,4,5.

& Heater Function

4 This heater has a thermostat sensor to control the ambient temperature in the surrounding area of the fireplace. The
heater will cycle ON and OFF to maintain the selected temperature. The thermostat setting range is 62°F (17°C) to
92°F (32°C) and oF(OFF).

4 Hold down the Heater Function ICON for 5 seconds to toggle between Fahrenheit and Celsius. “F” or “C” will be
displayed on the control panel (°F/°C can only be toggled from the control panel and will not work if using the remote
control).

/8 Timer Function

4 The timer setting should be used to set the countdown for the unit's main power.
4 Press Timer icon to adjust the timer setting:30,1H,2H,3H,4H,5H,6H,7H,8H,9H,OF.

s 2
Note: ¥4
Battery di |
A $ PI:aseer);\:::ypso::;I)ose of batteries E—
U at a suitable recycling point.
B
[}
C— ) F
e A
D— )
E =) v \ J
®
,A Power ) 1. The battery compartment is located on the back end of the remote
|
control.
B | Flame color 2. Press and slide the battery door open.
: 3. Insert 2 AAA batteries, checking that the + and - sides of the battery

C|Flame bnghtness match inside the battery compartment.

D | Flame speed 4. Replace the battery compartment door.

E | Timer 5. Batteries are not included in the package due to safety transportation.

F | Heater Up

G| Heater Down )

Ly
',(?: Brightness Function(Remote Control Only)
4 The flame brightness mode should be used to set the flame birghtness:F5, F4, F3, F2, F1.

A Heater Up(Remote control only)
4 Use the Up arrow to adjust the temperature according to the following rules:OF,62°F(17°C),64°F(18°C),66°F(19°C)...
88°F(30°C),90°F(31°C),92°F(32°C),ON.
V¥ Heater Down(Remote control only)

4 Use the Down arrow to adjust the temperature according to the following rules:ON,92°F(32°C),90°F(31°C),88°F(30°C)
...66°F(19°C),64°F(18°C),62°F(17°C),OF.
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CARE AND MAINTANCE

¢ Make sure the unit is turned OFF, unplugged and the heating elements of heater are cool
whenever you are cleaning the heater.

¢ Clean the metal trim using a water-dampened soft, clean cloth. DO NOT use brass polish or
household cleaners as these products will damage the metal trim.

¢ The motors used on the fan and the flame generator assembly are pre-lubricated for
extended bearing life and require no further lubrication. However, periodic
cleaning/vacuuming of the fan/heater and air intake/output vents is recommended.

¢ Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

WARNING: Make sure the power is turned off before proceeding. Any electrical repairs or rewiring of
this unit should be carried out by a licensed electrician in accordance with national and local codes.

WARNING: If repairing or replacing and electrical component or wiring, the original wire routing, color
coding and securing locations must be followed.

WARNING: Electrical outlet wiring must comply with local building codes and other applicable
regulations to reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock and injury to persons.

WARNING: Do not use this fireplace if any part of it has been under water. Inmediately call a qualified
service technician to inspect te fireplace and replace any part of the electrical system.

WARNING: Disconnect power before attempting any maintenance or cleaning to reduce the risk of
fire, electrical shock or personal injury.

WARNING: During any service of this appliance, the power to the unit must be turned off. First turn
the main power switch to the “OFF” position. Then remove the electrical plug from the wall outlet.

WARNING: When the heater is not in use, the heater should be stored in a dry location, away from
possible damage. The power cord should be stored properly to avoid contact with hot or sharp objects.

Replacing the Remote Control Battery
When the remote control stops operating or its range seems reduced, it is time to replace
the batteries.

1.The battery compartment is located on the back of the remote control.

2.Press the small tab inward as you slide the battery door open and remove the old battery.

3.Insert two new AAA battery (not included), ensuring the polarities of the battery match the inside
of the battery compartment.

4.Re-insert the battery door.

NOTE:

¢ The batteries should be removed if the product is to be left unused for a long time.

¢ Do not mix old and new batteries.

¢ Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbonzinc), or rechargeable (nicad, nimh, etc) batteries.

+ Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Exhausted batteries are to be removed
from the product.
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CARE AND MAINTANCE

Disposal of Used Battery
A battery may contain hazardous substances that could be endangering
to environment and human health.

¢ This symbol marked on the battery and/or packaging indicates that used

battery shall not be treated as municipal waste. Instead it shall be left at

the appropriate collection point for recycling.

¢ By ensuring the used battery is disposed of correctly, you will help

prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human
health. The recycling of materials will help to conserve natural resources.

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

1. No power, logs
do not glow.

1. The unit does not have power.

1. Check that unit is plugged into a standard
120 volt outlet. Then make sure power is set
at “ON” position.

2. E1 displayed on
control panel.

2. The overheat protection device
has been engaged.

2. Unplug unit, wait 5-10 minutes, then the
sensor will reset itself. Plug the unit back in
and turn on the heater. If the problem
persists, call customer service.

3. E2 displayed
on control panel.

3. The ambient temperature sensor
is broken or not working correctly.

3. Unplug unit, wait 5-10 minutes, then the
sensor will reset itself. Plug the unit back in
and turn on the heater. If the problem
persists, call customer service.

4. E3 displayed
on control panel.

4. Heater lock function activate.

4. To inactivate the Heater Lock function,
hold the Heater Lock button for 10 seconds.

5. Fan motor
continues to blow
after unit is
powered off.

5. Normal operation.

5. This is a standard feature; the blower runs
for an additional 20 seconds to ensure heat
will not be trapped inside the unit.

6. Power cord
gets warm to the
touch.

6. Normal
operation.

6. This is normal for a heater appliance as it
requires more current to operate. Check the
connections of the appliance cord and the
outlet. Make sure the plug fits tightly into the
outlet. During use, check the plug and outlet
frequently to determine if it is HOT; if so,
discontinue use of the appliance and consult
with a qualified electrician to check or change
the overheating outlet(s).

7. PCB crashed.

7. No function operates, machine
does no response and alarm alerts.

7. Frequently use on/off button repeatedly will triger the
PCB protection, unplug unit and wait for 5-10 minutes, then
the sensor will reset itself.
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ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

We warrants that your new electric fireplace is free from manufacturing and materials defects for
a period of one(1) year from date of purchase. Subject to the following conditions and limitations:

No

10.

1.

12.

The electric fireplace must be installed and operated at all times in accordance with the
installation and operating instructions furnished with the product. Any unauthorized repair,
alteration, willful abuse, accident, or misuse of the product shall nullify this warranty.

This warranty is non-transferable, and is made to the original owner, provided that the purchase
was made through an authorized supplier of the Company.

The warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of part(s) found to be defective in material or
workmanship — provided that such part(s) have been subjected to normal conditions of use and
service — after said defect is confirmed by the Company’s inspection. All replacement parts or
products will be new, remanufactured, or refurbished.

The Company may, at its discretion, require that any defective part(s) be returned in exchange for
the replacement part(s).

The Company may, at its discretion, fully discharge all obligations with respect to this warranty by
refunding the wholesale price of the defective part(s).

This warranty does not cover the LED light bar included with the electric fireplace.

Any installation, labor, construction, transportation, or other related costs/expenses arising from
defective part(s), repair, replacement, or otherwise of same, will not be covered by this warranty,
nor shall the Company assume responsibility for the same.

The owner/user assumes all other risks — if any — including but not limited to the risk of any direct,
indirect or consequential loss or damage arising out of the use, or inability to use the product,
except as provided by law.

All other warranties — express or implied — with respect to the unit, its components and
accessories, or any obligations/liabilities on the part of the Company are hereby expressly
excluded.

The Company neither assumes, nor authorizes any third party to assume on its behalf, any other
liabilities with respect to the sale of the unit.

The warranties as outlined within this document do not apply to non-accessories used in
conjunction with the installation of this product.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from
state to state.

This warranty is void if:

(a) The fireplace is subjected to prolonged periods of dampness or condensation.
(b) Any unauthorized alteration, willful abuse, accident, or misuse of the product.
(c) You do not have the original purchase receipt.
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Manuel d'utilisation

Insert de cheminée de 23 po et téléecommande

Veuillez lire I'intégralité du manuel d'utilisation avant de

i [
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT:Toute utilisation de cet appareil dans un cadre autre que celui recommandé par le
fabricant et précisé dans ce manuel d’utilisation, peut provoquer des incendies, des brilures, des
chocs électriques et/ou d’autres blessures graves, voire la mort.

Lors de l'utilisation de la appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours étre prises pour réduire les
risques d’incendie, d’électrocution et de des blessures y compris notamment les suivantes :

1. Lire toutes les instructions avant de procéder a l'installation ou a I'utilisation de I'appareil.

2. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et de connaissances, a moins
qu’une personne responsable de leur sécurité ne les ait surveillées ou leur ait donné des instructions concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil.

3. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s’assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

4. AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de prévenir la surchauffe, évitez de couvrir 'appareil.

5. Le radiateur ne doit pas étre placé juste en dessous d’une prise de courant.

6. Ne pas utiliser ce chauffage a proximité immédiate d’un bain, d’'une douche ou d’'une piscine.

7. Cet appareil devient chaud lorsqu'’il est en cours de fonctionnement. Afin d’éviter de vous brller, ne touchez pas
les surfaces chaudes. Les matériaux combustibles, tels que les meubles, les oreillers, la literie, les papiers, les
vétements et les rideaux, doivent étre placés a au moins 3 pieds de I'avant de I'appareil et éloignés des cbtés et de
l'arriere de l'appareil.

8. Vous devez redoubler de vigilance lorsqu’un radiateur est utilisé par des enfants, des personnes handicapées ou
lorsque le foyer est laissé en marche sans surveillance.

9. Toujours débrancher cet appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

10. NE PAS faire fonctionner un appareil de chauffage dont le céble ou la fiche est endommagé(e) ou aprées un
dysfonctionnement de I'appareil. NE PAS faire fonctionner un appareil s'’il est tombé ou a été endommagé de
quelque maniere que ce soit. Mettre I'appareil au rebut ou le renvoyer a un centre de service agréé pour examen
et/ou réparation.

11. Ne pas I'utiliser a I'extérieur.

12. Ce radiateur n’est pas congu pour étre utilisé dans les salles de bains, les buanderies et autres endroits
intérieurs similaires. Ne JAMAIS placer I'appareil dans un endroit ou il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un
autre récipient d’eau.

13. Ne pas faire passer le cordon sous la moquette. NE PAS recouvrir le cordon d’un tapis, d’'un chemin de
roulement ou d’un revétement similaire. Ne pas faire passer le cable sous les meubles ou les appareils
électroménagers. Disposer le cable a I'écart des zones de circulation et a un endroit ou I'on ne risque pas de
trébucher dessus

14. Pour débrancher cet appareil, mettre les commandes en position d’arrét, puis débrancher la fiche de la prise de
courant.

15. Ne brancher que sur des prises de courant correctement mises a la terre.

16. Ne PAS insérer ou laisser des objets étrangers pénétrer dans les orifices de ventilation ou d’évacuation, sinon
cela pourrait provoquer des décharges électriques ou un incendie, ou d’endommager 'appareil.

17. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, NE PAS bloquer les entrées d’air ou les sorties d’air de quelque maniére que
ce soit. NE PAS utiliser 'appareil sur des surfaces molles, comme un lit, ou 'ouverture peut se bloquer.

18. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement comme décrit dans le manuel. Toute autre utilisation n'est PAS recommandée
par le fabricant et peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution ou des blessures.

19. Cet appareil contient des piéces chaudes, des arcs ou des étincelles. NE L’'UTILISEZ PAS dans des zones ou
de I'essence, de la peinture ou des vapeurs ou liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou stockés. Ce foyer ne doit pas
étre utilisé comme séche-linge. Evitez de suspendre les bas de Noél ou les décorations dans la zone du foyer.

20. Toujours brancher les appareils de chauffage directement dans une prise murale. N'utilisez JAMAIS de rallonge
ou de prise de courant déplagable (prise/barre d’alimentation).

21. Une fois installé, 'appareil doit étre mis a la terre conformément aux codes locaux, au Code canadien de
I'électricité CSA C22.1 ou au Code national de I'électricité ANSI/NFPA NO.70.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

MISE EN GARDE:NE PLACEZ AUCUN objet sur le dessus de I'insert et sur les orifices d’admission d’air
supérieurs, car cela pourrait entrainer une surchauffe de I’appareil et pourrait provoquer un incendie.

MISE EN GARDE:Les dispositifs chauffants NE DOIVENT PAS étre placés juste en dessous d’une prise
de courant.

MISE EN GARDE:L’appareil est doté d’un dispositif de protection du thermostat. Si la température
interne surchauffe ou si un chauffage anormal se produit, le dispositif de protection du thermostat
coupera I'alimentation électrique pour empécher tout dommage ou risque d’incendie.

MISE EN GARDE:Toute réparation de ce foyer doit étre confiée a un technicien de service.

MISE EN GARDE:Si les informations contenues dans ce manuel ne sont pas suivies a la lettre, un choc
électrique peut se produire

MISE EN GARDE:L’appareil ne doit en aucun cas étre modifié. Les piéces a démonter lors de I’entretien
doivent étre remplacées avant que I’appareil ne soit remis en service.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B,
conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. L’appareil génére, utilise et peut émettre des
fréquences radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences
nuisibles a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant
I'équipement. L'utilisateur doit essayer de corriger l'interférence en optant pour une ou plusieurs des mesures
suivantes :

- Réorienter ou déplacer 'antenne de réception

- Augmenter la distance entre I'appareil et le récepteur

- Brancher I'équipement sur une prise de courant d’un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est branché.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions
suivantes :

1. Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles;

2. Cet appareil doit tolérer toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un
fonctionnement indésirable.

Les modifications non approuvées par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de I'utilisateur
a faire fonctionner I'’équipement.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne ICES-003.
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Raccordement électrique

BOUCLE POLARISEE US-3PIN

Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée a 3 broches, comme  BITIe oSl R TTe1; (o 0] 2]
illustré a la Fig. Ne branchez I'appareil que sur des prises Tension: 120 VAC, 60 Hz
correctement mises a la terre. Cet appareil doit étre utilisé sur 120 Amps:  12.5 Amps

volts uniquement. Pour votre sécurité, branchez toujours I'appareil | Watts: 1500 Watts

dans une prise murale. N'utilisez jamais de rallonge ou de prise de

courant déplacable (prise/barre d’alimentation).

Ne partagez pas une prise avec d’autres appareils lorsque vous utilisez un foyer
électrique. Veuillez utiliser une prise de courant dédiée.

Un circuit de 15 ampeéres est nécessaire pour faire fonctionner cet appareil. Si le
disjoncteur se déclenche lorsque I'appareil est en marche, vous devrez peut-étre
déplacer I’appareil vers un autre endroit ou débrancher d’autres appareils qui sont
sur le méme circuit.

Vous pouvez accédez aux fonctions de contréle du foyer de deux manieres :

- En utilisant le panneau de commande, situé dans le coin supérieur droit de l'insert électrique.

- En utilisant la téléecommande multifonctionnelle.

Le panneau de commande principal est situé dans le coin supérieur droit de la fagade (Figure 2)

mwu B i

"'”'""“""~'A".'A".uu-,:‘:,:J{I::I]‘ = | __—Panneau de commande

=1
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE

Cet appareil est congu pour étre utilisé sur une tension de 120 volts. Le cable est muni d'une fiche comme indiqué
ci-dessous. L'adaptateur, tel qu'illustré en C, permet de brancher les fiches de mise a la terre a trois lames sur des
prises a deux fentes. La patte de mise a la terre verte qui sort de I'adaptateur doit étre mise a la terre de fagon
permanente comme une boite de sortie correctement mise a la terre. L'adaptateur ne doit pas étre utilisé si une prise
de terre a trois fentes est disponible.

VIS EN METAL

COUVERCLE DE LA BOITE DE
SORTIE AVEC MISE
~—— ALATERRE—

SN

BROCHE DE MISE

ALATERRE
@ ADAPTATEUR

\¥ OUTIL DE MISE

() ALATERRE

(A) (B)

Mise en garde/AVERTISSEMENT

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR

AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE A L'INTERIEUR.

Attention : Risque d'incendie, ne pas démarrer |'appareil s'il n'est pas installé dans une armoire agréée.

Attention : Température élevée. Maintenez les cables électriques, les rideaux et autres meubles a au moins 3 pieds
(0,9 m) de l'avant, a l'arriére et sur les cbétés du radiateur.

Avertissement : Risque d'incendie - Eloigner tout matériau combustible de I'avant de I'appareil.
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GUIDE D'INSTALLATION

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

Piéce Description Quantité
\'} Télécommande 1
w Insert de cheminée 1
A Garniture latérale supérieure 1
B Garniture latérale supérieur gauche 1
C Garniture latérale droite 1
AA TM4x6 9+1
BB Vis autotaraudeuses TA4x12cross 8+1
OUTILS NECESSAIRES =
Tournevis cruciforme (non fourni) @

lorsque vous manipulez le verre. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des

n Attention : La face avant de cet insert est en VERRE ! Soyez TOUJOURS trés prudent
blessures ou des dommages matériels.

Fixation des garnitures métalliques
® Alignez et fixez deux garnitures latérales (B+C) sur les deux c6tés de l'insert de cheminée (W)
respectivement en orientant le c6té a angle droit vers I'avant de I'appareil, a I'aide de trois vis (AA) par
garniture.
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Installation de l'insert de cheminée

Installation de l'insert de cheminée

Placez soigneusement l'insert de cheminée (W) a l'arriére de la cheminée et centrez-le dans l'ouverture.
Veillez a ne pas rayer le bois. Vérifiez I'alignement, puis fixez le foyer encastrable (W) a la cheminée en
insérant les vis (BB) dans les trous percés sur les garnitures (A/B/C) et vissez solidement a 'aide d'un

tournevis Phillips

@REMARQUE : N'essayez PAS d'installer I'insert par I'avant de la cheminée - il ne s'y adaptera pas.

A/B/C
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

@2 O Y & ¥

Ecran d'affichage  Puissance Flamme Chauffage Minuterie

@ Fonction d’alimentation

4 Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation permet d'allumer ou d'éteindre I'appareil.

4 Lorsque l'alimentation est coupée, l'unité s’arrétera. Si le radiateur fonctionne avant I'arrét de I'alimentation, le
ventilateur aura un retard de 20 secondes pour s’assurer que la chaleur ne sera pas piégée a l'intérieur de 'unité

4 Verrouillage du chauffage
Activez le verrouillage du chauffage

Lorsque I'appareil est allumé, maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé pendant 10 secondes pour
activer la fonction de verrouillage du chauffage. E3 s’affiche et un bip retentit 3 fois pour indiquer que la
fonction de verrouillage du chauffage est activée, seul le bouton de fonction chauffage est verrouillé.
Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton de chauffage, E3 s’affiche pour indiquer que la fonction de
verrouillage du chauffage est activée.

Désactiver le verrouillage du chauffage

Pour désactiver la fonction de verrouillage du chauffage, maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé pendant
10 secondes.

Remarque : La fonction de verrouillage du chauffage n’est disponible que si I'on utilise le panneau de commande.

Remarque : Cet appareil est doté d’une fonction de mémorisation qui vous permet de couper
ALIMENTATION PRINCIPALE tout en conservant tous les autres réglages de fonction (a I'exception de la
fonction MINUTERIE).

&O) Fonction de couleur de la flamme

4 Le bouton Couleur de la flamme permet de régler la couleur de la flamme : C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7.

Réglage de la couleur
C1 Changement automatique de couleur (C2-C7 s’allume et s’éteint toutes les 10 secondes)
C2 Jaune+Orange+Bleu
C3 Jaune+Orange
C4 Orange+bleu
c5 Jaune
C6 Bleu
c7 Orange

4 Fonction par défaut : Maintenez le bouton Couleur de flamme enfoncé pendant 10 secondes. « 00 » clignotera 5 fois
et un bip retentira 3 fois, la machine s’éteindra automatiquement. Redémarrez I'appareil et les paramétres par défaut
seront rétablis.

(La fonction par défaut n’est disponible que lorsque vous utilisez le panneau de commande.)
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

@Fonction de vitesse de la flamme (télécommande uniquement)

¢ Appuyez sur 'lCONE VITESSE DE LA FLAMME pour afficher le réglage actuel de la vitesse de la flamme.
¢ Appuyez a nouveau sur 'lCONE VITESSE DE LA FLAMME pour faire défiler les réglages de vitesse de la flamme :
1,2,3,4,5.

& Fonction de chauffage

4 Cet appareil de chauffage dispose d’'un capteur thermostatique pour contrdler la température ambiante dans la zone
environnante du foyer. Le chauffage s’allume et s’éteint pour maintenir la température sélectionnée. La plage de
réglage du thermostat est de 62 °F (17 °C) a 92 °F (32 °C) et de (hors tension).

4 Maintenez enfoncé I'icone VITESSE DE LA FLAMME pendant 10 secondes pour basculer entre Fahrenheit et Celsius.
L’indication « F » ou « C » s’affiche sur le panneau de commande (la commutation °F/°C ne peut se faire qu’a partir du
panneau de commande et ne fonctionnera pas si vous utilisez la télécommande).

/8 Fonction de minuterie

4 Le réglage de la minuterie vous permet de définir le compte a rebours de I'alimentation principale de I'appareil.
¢ Appuyez sur I'icone de la minuterie pour régler la minuterie : 30 m, 1 h,2h,3h,4h,5h,6 h, 7 h, 8 h, 9 h, hors tension.

e N
Remarque: ¥4
A () o Soeat e oneron s _X
C) un point de recyclage approprié.
B
)
C— J F
e A
D— ) G
=) v p \ \ J
E— A |Puissance 1. Le compartiment a batteries est situé a I'arriére de la télécommande.
® B | Couleur de la flamme| 2- Appuyez sur le couvercle du compartiment & batteries et faites-le glisser
Lumi ité de | pour l'ouvrir.
C|Luminosite de la 3. Insérez 2 batteries AAA, en vérifiant que les cotés + et - de la pile
flamme correspondent aux signes a l'intérieur du compartiment.
D | Vitesse de la flamme 4. Remettez le couvercle du compartiment a batteries.
- - 5. Les batteries ne sont pas incluses dans le colis pour des raisons de
E | Minuterie sécurité lors du transport.
F | Augmentation du
chauffage

\ G| Arrét du chauffage

J/

Ly
',(?: Fonction de luminosité (télécommande uniquement)

4 Le mode de luminosité de la flamme permet de régler la luminosité de la flamme : F5, F4, F3, F2, F1.

A Augmentation de la température (télécommande uniquement)

4 Utilisez la fleche vers le haut pour régler la température selon les régles suivantes : Désactivé, 62 °F (17 °C), 64 °F
(18 °C), 66 °F (19 °C)...88 °F (30 °C), 90 °F (31 °C), 92 °F (32 °C), Activé.

V¥ Réduction du chauffage (télécommande uniquement)

4 Utilisez la fleche vers le bas pour régler la température selon les régles suivantes : Activé, 92 °F (32 °C), 90 °F
(31 °C), 88 °F (30 °C)... 66 °F (19 °C), 64 °F (18 °C), 62 °F (17 °C), Désactivé.
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ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

¢ Eteignez I'appareil, débranchez-le et vérifiez que les éléments chauffants sont froids avant de
procéder au nettoyage de I'appareil.

¢ Nettoyez les garnitures métalliques a I'aide d’un chiffon doux et propre imbibé d’eau.
N’UTILISEZ PAS d’encaustique ou de nettoyants ménagers, car ces produits endommageraient
les garnitures métalliques.

¢ Les moteurs utilisés sur le ventilateur et le générateur de flammes sont pré-lubrifiés pour
prolonger la durée de vie des roulements et ne nécessitent aucune autre lubrification. Toutefois,
il est recommandé de nettoyer et d’aspirer de temps en temps le ventilateur/le réchauffeur et
les orifices d’entrée et de sortie d’air.

¢ Toute autre opération d’entretien doit étre confiée a un technicien agréé.

AVERTISSEMENT:Assurez-vous que I'appareil est hors tension avant de procédera au nettoyage. Toute réparation
électrique ou modification du cablage de cet appareil doit étre effectuée par un électricien agréé, conformément aux
codes nationaux et locaux.

AVERTISSEMENT:En cas de réparation ou de remplacement d’'un composant ou d’'un céblage électrique, il convient
de respecter 'acheminement des fils, le code couleur et les emplacements de fixation d’origine.

AVERTISSEMENT:Le cablage des prises électriques doit étre conforme aux codes de construction locaux et aux
autres reglementations applicables afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution et de blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT:N'utilisez pas ce foyer si 'une de ses parties a été immergée dans 'eau. Contactez
immédiatement un technicien qualifié pour inspecter le foyer et remplacer toute partie du systeme électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT:Débranchez I'alimentation électrique avant toute opération d’entretien ou de nettoyage afin de
réduire les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessure.

AVERTISSEMENT:L alimentation électrique doit étre coupée avant I'entretien de cet appareil. Commencez par
mettre l'interrupteur Marche/Arrét en position « Arrét ». Débranchez ensuite la fiche électrique de la prise murale.

AVERTISSEMENT:Lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé, il doit étre rangé dans un endroit sec, a I'abri de tout

dommage éventuel. Le cable d’alimentation doit étre rangé correctement afin d’éviter tout contact avec des objets

chauds ou tranchants.

Remplacement de la pile de la télécommande.

Si la télécommande cesse de fonctionner ou si sa portée se réduit, vous devez remplacer les

piles.

1.Le compartiment a piles se trouve au dos de la télécommande.

2.Appuyez sur la petite languette vers I'intérieur en faisant glisser le couvercle du compartiment
a piles et retirez la pile usagée.

3.Insérez deux nouvelles piles AAA (non fournies), en veillant a ce que les polarités de la pile
correspondent a l'intérieur du compartiment a piles.

4.Reinsérer le couvercle du compartiment a piles.

REMARQUE :

¢ Les piles doivent étre retirées si le produit reste inutilisé pendant une longue période.

¢ Ne pas mélanger des piles usagées et des piles neuves.

¢ Ne pas mélanger les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nicad, nimh,
etc.).

¢ Piles non rechargeables : Ne doivent pas étre rechargées. Les piles usées doivent étre

enlevées de 'appareil.
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ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

Elimination des piles usagées
Une pile peut contenir des substances dangereuses susceptibles de mettre en danger
I’environnement et la santé humaine.

¢ Ce symbole apposé sur la batterie et/ou 'emballage indique que la
batterie usagée ne doit pas étre traitée comme un déchet municipal.
Elle doit plutdt étre déposée au point de collecte approprié pour étre recyclée.

¢ En veillant a ce que la pile usagée soit éliminée correctement, vous
contribuerez a prévenir les conséquences negatives potentielles pour
I'environnement et la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux

contribue a la préservation des ressources naturelles.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

1. Pas de courant, les blches ne
s’allument pas.

1. L’appareil n'est pas branché sur

une source électrique.

1. a, Vérifier que I'appareil est branché sur
une prise standard de 120 wolts. S’assurer
ensuite que I'appareil est en position

« Marche ».

2. E1 s’affiche sur le panneau de
commande.

2. Le dispositif anti-surchauffe
s’est enclenché.

2. Débranchez I'appareil, attendez 5 a

10 minutes pour que le capteur se
réinitialise. Rebranchez I'appareil et allumez
le chauffage. Si le probleme persiste,
appelez le senice clientéle.

3. E2 s’affiche sur le panneau de
commande.

3. Le capteur de température
ambiante est cassé ou ne
fonctionne pas correctement.

3. Débranchez I'appareil, attendez 5 a

10 minutes pour que le capteur se
réinitialise. Rebranchez I'appareil et allumez
le chauffage. Si le probleme persiste,
appelez le senice clientéle

4. E3 s’affiche sur le panneau de
contrble

4. La fonction de verrouillage du
chauffage est activée.

4. Pour désactiver la fonction de verrouillage
du chauffage, maintenez le bouton de
verrouillage du chauffage enfoncé pendant
10 secondes.

I'appareil.

5. Le moteur du ventilateur continue a
souffler aprés la mise hors tension de

5. Fonctionnement normal.

5. Il s’agit d'une fonction standard ; le
ventilateur continue de fonctionner pendant
20 secondes pour s’assurer que la chaleur
n'est pas piégée a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

6. Le cable d’alimentation devient
chaud au toucher.

6. Fonctionnement normal.

6. C’est normal pour un appareil de
chauffage, car il nécessite plus de courant
pour fonctionner. Vérifiez le raccordement
du cable de I'appareil et de la prise de
courant. Assurez-vous que la fiche est
bien branchée sur la prise.  Pendant
I'utilisation, vérifiez de temps en temps si la
prise et la sortie de courant sont chaudes ;
si c’'est le cas, cessez d'utiliser I'appareil et
consultez un électricien qualifié pour érifier
ou changer la prise(s) surchauffée(s).

7. PCB cassé.

7. Aucune fonction ne fonctionne,
la machine ne réagit pas et
I'alarme se déclenche.

7. L'utilisation répétée du bouton
marche/arrét déclenche la protection du
circuit imprimé. Débranchez I'appareil et
attendez 5 a 10 minutes, pendant que le
capteur se réinitialise.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UN AN

garantit que votre nouveau foyer électrique est exempte de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux
pendant une période d’'un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat. Sous réserve des conditions et
limitations suivantes :

1.

10.

11.

12.

Le foyer électrique doit étre installé et utilisé en tout temps conformément aux instructions
d’installation et d’utilisation fournies avec le produit. Toute réparation non autorisée,
modification, abus volontaire, accident ou mauvaise utilisation du produit annule la présente
Cette garantie n’est pas transférable et est accordée au propriétaire original, a condition que
l'achat ait été effectué par I'intermédiaire d’un fournisseur agréé de la société.

La garantie est limitée a la réparation ou au remplacement des piéces présentant un défaut
de matériau ou de fabrication - a condition que ces piéces aient été soumises a des
conditions normales d’utilisation et de service, aprés que ledit défaut a été confirmé par
Iinspection de I'entreprise. Toutes les piéces de rechange ou produits seront neufs, remis a
neuf ou reconditionnés.

La société peut, a sa discrétion, exiger que toute piéce défectueuse soit retournée en
échange de la ou des pieces de remplacement.

La société peut, a sa discrétion, s’acquitter entierement de toutes les obligations relatives a la
présente garantie en remboursant le prix de gros de la ou des piéces défectueuses.

La présente garantie ne couvre pas la barre lumineuse LED fournie avec le foyer électrique.
Les frais d’installation, de main-d’ceuvre, de construction, de transport ou autres frais
connexes découlant des pieces défectueuses, de leur réparation, de leur remplacement ou
autre, ne seront pas couverts par la présente garantie, et 'entreprise n’en assumera pas la

Le propriétaire/utilisateur assume tous les autres risques, le cas échéant, y compris, sans s’y
limiter, le risque de toute perte ou de tout dommage direct, indirect ou consécutif découlant de
I'utilisation ou de l'incapacité d’utiliser le produit, sauf dans les cas prévus par la loi.

Toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, concernant 'appareil, ses composants et
accessoires, ou toute obligation/responsabilité de la part de I'entreprise est expressément
exclue par la présente.

L’entreprise n"assume pas, et nautorise pas un tiers a assumer en son nom, d’autres
responsabilités liées a la vente de 'appareil.

Les garanties décrites dans le présent document ne s’appliquent pas aux accessoires utilisés
dans le cadre de l'installation de ce produit.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir
d’autres droits qui varient d’'un état a 'autre

Cette garantie est annulée si :

(a) Le foyer est soumis a des périodes prolongées d’humidité ou de condensation.

(b) Toute modification non autorisée, tout abus volontaire, tout accident ou toute mauvaise
utilisation du produit.

(c) Vous n'avez pas le regu d’achat original.
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